Detailed information can be found here: 
https://www.ichec.ie/academic/national-hpc/national-service-projects
Project Types/Descriptions
	Class
	Description
	Eligible Applicants
	Recommended Length (Pages)

	A
	“High Impact” - Class A projects are intended for consortia concerned with high impact problems. These groups will require resources representing a substantial fraction of the centre's resources over a long period of time. Successful applications are expected to yield high-impact scientific publications.
	Group Leader/Professor/Lecturer
	6-10 

	B
	“Regular” - Class B projects are intended for the needs of the bulk of the research community. Successful applications are expected to lead to refereed publications.
	Group Leader/Professor/Lecturer /Post-doc
	4-5

	C
	“Discovery” - Class C projects are intended to provide fast access to modest resources with less review overhead. They have multiple possible uses including: introductory access for inexperienced HPC users; exploratory access for researchers who need to develop, port, optimise or benchmark codes; easier access for users planning small scale runs with very modest requirements; immediate access for researchers awaiting Class A or Class B application approval.
	Group Leader/Professor/Lecturer /Post-doc /Graduate Student
	2-3


Resources

	
	Class A

“High Impact”
	Class B

“Regular”
	Class C

“Discovery”

	Max Core Hours
	10M
	1M
	100k

	Max Storage
	5,000GB
	2,000GB
	250GB

	Max Duration
	24 Months
	18 Months
	12 Months

	Application Acceptance
	Continuous
	Continuous
	Continuous

	Max Review Duration
	12 Weeks
	8 Weeks
	1 Week


Note: No more than 3 concurrent Class B projects from any one PI will be supported. In the case of multiple projects and periods of high contention the burn rate for all of a PI's projects may be monitored and controlled.
Before filling in the following forms please prepare the proposal and abstract PDFs. A proposal template is provided below.
· Full National Service Application Form 
https://register.ichec.ie/login/project_apply
Remove all content above this line before submitting.

Title

10-15 Words without special characters.

Basic Information
	Project Class
	A/B/C

	PI Details
	Name/Address/E-mail

Class A project should provide all co-investigator details 

	Scientific Area
	

	Funding Source
	

	Funding Grant Number
	

	Proposed Start Date
	

	Proposed Duration
	

	Resource Requirements (Compute, RAM, + Storage)
	


0. Abstract

This abstract will be made publicly available and should be placed in the proposal and a separate file.
1. Context and Outcome [A/B/C projects]

How does your proposal fit within your research discipline and in what ways will it contribute to the global advancement of science?

Applications for Class A projects should take care to explain the "High Impact" nature of their project.
2. Methodology [A/B/C projects]

Explain the approach you intend to follow to meet your objectives. For example, which algorithm(s) and simulation technique(s) do you intend to use, which code(s), etc.
3. Justification [A/B projects]

Describe the performance (serial, parallel, scaling profile, etc.) and properties (memory requirements, checkpointing, etc.) of the code you intend to use (assuming it already exists - if not, please specify), etc. 
Please provide a scaling table or graphic similar to the following:

	# Cores
	Absolute Time (s)
	Speedup

	24
	157
	1.00

	48
	90
	1.74

	96
	46
	3.41

	192
	29
	5.41


[image: image1.emf]


0 50 100 150 200



1
2



3
4



5
6



7
8



# Cores



S
p
e
e
d
u
p



Ideal
Actual










0 50 100 150 200

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

# Cores

S

p

e

e

d

u

p

Ideal

Actual


Explain how many runs you intend to carry out, their memory requirements, expected run-times, on how many CPUs, etc. It is important that all Class A and Class B applications justify adequately the levels of resources they are applying for.

In the case of projects that require access to GPGPUs, Xeon Phis or Shared Memory nodes the added technical complexity of using this hardware effectively means that a greater level of technical detail is expected.
	
	Description + RAM, Storage Requirements
	Number of Calculations
	Walltime Required
	Cores Requested
	Total

	Run Type 1
	
	x1
	y1
	z1
	x1*y1*z1

	Run Type 2
	
	x2
	y2
	z2
	x2*y2*z2

	Run Type N
	
	xN
	yN
	zN
	xN*yN*zN

	Totals
	
	
	
	
	


Kay is a heterogeneous machine, Thin, Hybrid, and Fat partitions, the latter two partitions are charged at different rates reflecting their novelty, cost and the fact those components are much smaller in size in comparison to the Thin partition. More details on Kay can be found at 

https://www.ichec.ie/about/infrastructure/kay
The following equation should be used as a template to determine the total number of core hours required for all class of project.

Number of Core Hours Requested = Number of Core Hours on Thin Component + 

                         (3.3 * Number of Core Hours on Shared Memory Component) + 

                         (2.3 * Number of Core Hours on GPU Component) + 

                         (1 * Number of Core Hours on KNL Component)

A detailed description similar to the table above of each non-zero component request is required within the proposal and in the online form.
4. Workplan [A/B projects]

Applicants are required to provide a short workplan (Gantt Chart) and utilisation profile (e.g. linear usage during course of project, ½ in first quarter and linear after). This will assist us in determining the likely demand over time and tune our scheduling policies to optimise usage of our resources. Applicants must also specify the number and type of staff who will be undertaking the research described in the proposal (PhD students, post-docs, PI in person).

Please provide Gantt Chart similar to the following:
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Failure to provide this information will result in the application being held back until such information has been provided.

5. List of Relevant Publications [A/B projects]

Applicants should include a list of relevant publications (no more than ten) at the end of their proposal.

6. Short Biographies [A/B projects]
Applicants should include short descriptions of research positions and successful uses of previous resource awards.

